
Preferred Option, Summary of costs, adjusted for inflation and risk

Measure Capital expenditure
Operating expenditure 

over 10 years
Total

A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate  £                      754,940  £                            242,284  £          997,224 
A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate  £                  1,012,028  £                            307,628  £       1,319,656 
Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road  £                  2,110,950  £                                       -    £       2,110,950 
Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road   £                      825,112  £                              46,013  £          871,126 
Bus Retrofit Programme  £                  1,813,394  £                            207,061  £       2,020,455 
Bus Infrastructure Improvements  £                  1,239,980  £                            947,812  £       2,187,792 
Monitoring and evaluation  £                        86,033  £                            990,801  £       1,076,834 
Back Office Cost for Monitoring, Data Processing and Charging  £                                 -    £                         1,650,007  £       1,650,007 
Communications, engagement and consultation  £                                 -    £                            124,726  £          124,726 
Decommissioning costs  £                                 -    £                            607,641  £          607,641 
Total  £                  7,842,436  £                         5,123,973  £     12,966,409 

Preferred Option, Summary of costs, adjusted for inflation and risk (£000's)

Measure Capital expenditure
Operating expenditure 

over 10 years
Total

A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate                                  755                                        242                       997 
A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate                               1,012                                        308                   1,320 
Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road                               2,111                                            -                     2,111 
Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road                                   825                                           46                       871 
Bus Retrofit Programme                               1,813                                        207                   2,020 
Bus Infrastructure Improvements                               1,240                                        948                   2,188 
Monitoring and evaluation                                    86                                        991                   1,077 
Back Office Cost for Monitoring, Data Processing and Charging                                     -                                       1,650                   1,650 
Communications, engagement and consultation                                     -                                          125                       125 
Decommissioning costs                                     -                                          608                       608 
Total                               7,842                                     5,124                 12,966 

Preferred Option, cash flow profile, adjusted for inflation and risk
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

Capital costs  £                                 -    £                         3,805,583  £       3,800,709  £                     -    £                         -    £                         -    £            236,145  £                     -    £                        -    £                        -    £                        -    £                        -   
Operating costs  £                                 -    £                            160,330  £          336,474  £         400,865  £             366,719  £             579,965  £            383,782  £         392,609  £             514,045  £             410,877  £             420,327  £          1,157,977 
Revenue -£            83,822 -£           40,332 -£               40,332 -£               40,332 -£              40,332 -£           40,332 -£               40,332 -£               40,332 -£               40,332 -£               40,332 
Net cashflow  £                                 -    £                         3,965,912  £       4,053,361  £         360,533  £             326,387  £             539,633  £            579,595  £         352,277  £             473,713  £             370,545  £             379,995  £          1,117,645 
Costs are presented as negative values, revenues are presented as positive values as per DfT's Public Accounts table

Preferred Option, cash flow profile, adjusted for inflation and risk (£000s)
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

Capital costs                                     -                                       3,806                   3,801                         -                               -                               -                          236                         -                               -                               -                               -                               -   
Operating costs                                     -                                          160                       336                      401                          367                          580                        384                      393                         514                         411                         420                      1,158 
Revenue                                     -                                              -   -                      84 -                     40 -                         40 -                         40 -                        40 -                     40 -                         40 -                         40 -                         40 -                         40 
Net cashflow                                     -                                       3,966                   4,053                      361                          326                          540                        580                      352                         474                         371                         380                      1,118 
Costs are presented as negative values, revenues are presented as positive values as per DfT's Public Accounts table



Sensitivity Test, Summary of costs adjusted for inflation and risk (20% increase to CAPEX & OPEX)
Measure Capital expenditure Operating expenditure Total

1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate £905,928 £290,741 £1,196,669
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate £1,214,433 £369,154 £1,583,587
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road £2,533,139 £0 £2,533,139
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  £990,135 £55,216 £1,045,351
5 Bus Retrofit Programme £2,176,073 £248,473 £2,424,546
6 Bus Infrastructure Improvements £1,487,976 £1,137,374 £2,625,350
7 Monitoring and evaluation £103,239 £1,188,961 £1,292,201
8 Back Office Cost for Monitoring, Data Processing and Charging £0 £1,980,008 £1,980,008
9 Communications, engagement and consultation £0 £149,671 £149,671

10 Decommissioning costs £0 £729,169 £729,169
Risk £1,272,000
Total £9,410,923 £6,148,767 £16,831,691

Sensitivity Test, Summary of costs adjusted for inflation and risk (20% increase to CAPEX & OPEX) (£000s)
Measure Capital expenditure Operating expenditure Total

1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate                                  906                                        291                   1,197 
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate                               1,214                                        369                   1,584 
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road                               2,533                                            -                     2,533 
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road                                   990                                           55                   1,045 
5 Bus Retrofit Programme                               2,176                                        248                   2,425 
6 Bus Infrastructure Improvements                               1,488                                     1,137                   2,625 
7 Monitoring and evaluation                                  103                                     1,189                   1,292 
8 Back Office Cost for Monitoring, Data Processing and Charging                                     -                                       1,980                   1,980 
9 Communications, engagement and consultation                                     -                                          150                       150 

10 Decommissioning costs                                     -                                          729                       729 
Risk                                     -                                              -                     1,272 
Total                               9,411                                     6,149                 16,832 

Sensitvity Test, Cash flow profile adjusted inflation and risk (20% increase to CAPEX & OPEX)
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

Capital costs  £                                 -    £                         3,949,455  £       3,944,396  £                     -    £                        -    £                        -    £         245,073  £                     -    £                        -    £                        -    £                        -    £                        -   
Operating costs  £                                 -    £                            192,396  £          403,769  £         481,039  £             440,063  £             695,958  £         460,539  £         471,131  £             616,854  £             493,053  £             504,393  £          1,389,573 
Net cashflow  £                                 -    £                         4,141,850  £       4,348,165  £         481,039  £             440,063  £             695,958  £         705,611  £         471,131  £             616,854  £             493,053  £             504,393  £          1,389,573 
Original costs minus sensitivity costs  £                            175,938  £          294,805  £         120,505  £             113,676  £             156,325  £         126,016  £         118,854  £             143,141  £             122,507  £             124,397  £             271,927 

Sensitvity Test, Cash flow profile adjusted inflation and risk (20% increase to CAPEX & OPEX) (£000s)
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

Capital costs                                     -                                       3,949                   3,944                         -                               -                               -                        245                         -                               -                               -                               -                               -   
Operating costs                                     -                                          192                       404                      481                         440                         696                      461                      471                         617                         493                         504                      1,390 
Net cashflow                                     -                                       4,142                   4,348                      481                         440                         696                      706                      471                         617                         493                         504                      1,390 



Capital Costs Cash Flow Profile (2020 prices)
Header Heading Item Final cost 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Bus Gate ANPR camera (incl TM, PM and civils) £71,875.00 £28,750 £43,125 £71,875
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Bus Gate narrowing of existing c'way (incl electric supplies and feeder pillar) £43,125.00 £17,250 £25,875 £43,125
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate New TRO for bus gate £14,375.00 £14,375 £14,375
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Bus Gate Signing (VMS) £150,937.50 £60,375 £90,563 £150,938
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Bus Gate Advance Signing £106,375.00 £42,550 £63,825 £106,375
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate TRO costs for Stopping Up and One Way £17,250.00 £6,900 £10,350 £17,250
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate TTRO costs for temporary road closures £4,312.50 £1,725 £2,588 £4,313
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Five year camera replacement costs £20,000.00 £20,000 £20,000
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate IT Infrastructure and Storage Capacity £3,833.33 £1,533 £2,300 £3,833
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Prism Sign Costs £199,237.50 £79,695 £119,543 £199,238
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Bus Gate ANPR camera (incl TM, PM and civils) £143,750.00 £57,500 £86,250 £143,750
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Bus Gate Signing (VMS) £150,937.50 £60,375 £90,563 £150,938
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Bus Gate Advance Signing £240,421.88 £96,169 £144,253 £240,422
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate New TRO for bus gate £14,375.00 £14,375 £14,375
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Five year camera replacement costs £40,000.00 £40,000 £40,000
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Facilitating Works £8,101.21 £3,240 £4,861 £8,101
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate IT Infrastructure and Storage Capacity £3,833.33 £1,533 £2,300 £3,833
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Prism Sign Costs £243,512.50 £97,405 £146,108 £243,513
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Road Hump Regulation Notice £5,750.00 £5,750 £5,750
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Removal Type A roadhump (excavate) £62,100.00 £24,840 £37,260 £62,100
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Removal Type B roadhump (excavate) £10,781.25 £4,313 £6,469 £10,781
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Removal Type C roadhump (plane out) £2,156.25 £863 £1,294 £2,156
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Plane out existing c'way and resurface 50mm £733,160.94 £293,264 £439,897 £733,161
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road EO plane out 100mm deep (25% of total area) £146,632.19 £58,653 £87,979 £146,632
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New kerbing to roadhumps £34,500.00 £13,800 £20,700 £34,500
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Take down existing sign and post £1,437.50 £575 £863 £1,438
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Take down sign and post including electrics and make safe £8,625.00 £3,450 £5,175 £8,625
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New Roadhumps in Bituminous Materials £99,187.50 £39,675 £59,513 £99,188
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Road Markings £8,625.00 £3,450 £5,175 £8,625
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Removal of existing 20mph zone terminal signs £718.75 £288 £431 £719
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New signing for 20mph zone incl post and foundations £2,875.00 £1,150 £1,725 £2,875
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Removal of existing illuminated hump signs £1,437.50 £575 £863 £1,438
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Electrical Disconnection for existing illuminated hump signs £2,875.00 £1,150 £1,725 £2,875
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New signing for one way sections £1,437.50 £575 £863 £1,438
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road One Way Signs £8,625.00 £3,450 £5,175 £8,625
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road No Entry Signs £8,625.00 £3,450 £5,175 £8,625
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New signing for 7.5T weight limit "Except for Access" £14,375.00 £5,750 £8,625 £14,375
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Removal Type A roadhump (excavate) 2 £10,350.00 £4,140 £6,210 £10,350
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Removal Type C roadhump (plane out) 2 £6,468.75 £2,588 £3,881 £6,469
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Plane out existing c'way and resurface 50mm 2 £339,846.56 £135,939 £203,908 £339,847
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road EO plane out 100mm deep (20% of total area) £113,282.19 £45,313 £67,969 £113,282
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New kerbing to roadhumps 2 £15,812.50 £6,325 £9,488 £15,813
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New footway construction to Hitchman Street Closure including kerbing works and Manchester Bollards £21,562.50 £8,625 £12,938 £21,563
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Take down existing signs £1,437.50 £575 £863 £1,438
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Take down signs including electrics and make safe £4,312.50 £1,725 £2,588 £4,313
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New roadhumps in bituminous materials 2 £64,687.50 £25,875 £38,813 £64,688
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New raised table adjacent to school. £21,562.50 £8,625 £12,938 £21,563
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New signing for 20mph zone £14,375.00 £5,750 £8,625 £14,375
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New signing for road closure £2,875.00 £1,150 £1,725 £2,875
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  New bus stop £28,750.00 £11,500 £17,250 £28,750
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  Traffic Signals Sandy Lane/King Street Junction £215,625.00 £86,250 £129,375 £215,625
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  Plane and resurface £51,750.00 £20,700 £31,050 £51,750
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  EO plane out 100mm deep (10% of total area) £3,450.00 £1,380 £2,070 £3,450
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  Removal Kerbs, tactile slabs and existing footway, and new kerbs,footway, tactile slabs and road markings £35,937.50 £14,375 £21,563 £35,938
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  Traffic Signals Basford Park Road/Etruria Road (West) Junction £244,375.00 £97,750 £146,625 £244,375
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  Plane and resurface 2 £64,687.50 £25,875 £38,813 £64,688
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  EO plane out 100mm deep (10% of total area) 2 £4,312.50 £1,725 £2,588 £4,313

4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  Removal Kerbs, tactile slabs and existing footway, and new kerbs,footway/splitters and tactile slabs, new splitters and road markings islands £43,125.00 £17,250 £25,875 £43,125
5 Bus Retrofit Programme ANPR to monitor bus retrofit compliance - A53 Etruria £143,750.00 £86,250 £57,500 £143,750
5 Bus Retrofit Programme ANPR to monitor bus retrofit compliance - A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate and Supporting Measures £143,750.00 £86,250 £57,500 £143,750
5 Bus Retrofit Programme Bucknall New Road Bus ANPR camera (incl TM, PM and civils) £143,750.00 £86,250 £57,500 £143,750
5 Bus Retrofit Programme Five year camera replacement costs £120,000.00 £120,000 £120,000
5 Bus Retrofit Programme IT Infrastructure and Storage Capacity £3,833.33 £2,300 £1,533 £3,833
5 Bus Retrofit Programme Cost of component £743,700.00 £446,220 £297,480 £743,700
5 Bus Retrofit Programme Cost of the e-cooling fan £190,438.00 £114,263 £76,175 £190,438
5 Bus Retrofit Programme Bus wrap £25,000.00 £15,000 £10,000 £25,000
6 Bus Infrastructure Improvements CCTV £284,000.00 £202,857 £81,143 £284,000
6 Bus Infrastructure Improvements Kerbs £237,600.00 £169,714 £67,886 £237,600
6 Bus Infrastructure Improvements RTPI £524,705.00 £374,789 £149,916 £524,705
6 Bus Infrastructure Improvements New Shelters £0.00 £0 £0 £0
6 Bus Infrastructure Improvements Upgraded Shelters £0.00 £0 £0 £0
7 Monitoring and evaluation Traffic Data - procurement, installation of the ATC sites £73,000.00 £73,000 £73,000

Total £0.00 £3,229,098.16 £3,163,189.79 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £180,000.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £6,572,287.96

Capital Costs Cash Flow Profile adjusted for inflation
Header Heading Item Final cost 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Bus Gate ANPR camera (incl TM, PM and civils) £71,875 £0 £29,303 £44,813 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £74,116
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Bus Gate narrowing of existing c'way (incl electric supplies and feeder pillar) £43,125 £0 £17,582 £26,888 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £44,470
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate New TRO for bus gate £14,375 £0 £14,652 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £14,652
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Bus Gate Signing (VMS) £150,938 £0 £61,536 £94,107 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £155,643
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Bus Gate Advance Signing £106,375 £0 £43,368 £66,323 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £109,692
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate TRO costs for Stopping Up and One Way £17,250 £0 £7,033 £10,755 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £17,788
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate TTRO costs for temporary road closures £4,313 £0 £1,758 £2,689 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £4,447
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Five year camera replacement costs £20,000 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £22,692 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £22,692
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate IT Infrastructure and Storage Capacity £3,833 £0 £1,563 £2,390 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £3,953
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Prism Sign Costs £199,238 £0 £81,228 £124,221 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £205,449
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Bus Gate ANPR camera (incl TM, PM and civils) £143,750 £0 £58,606 £89,626 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £148,232
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Bus Gate Signing (VMS) £150,938 £0 £61,536 £94,107 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £155,643
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Bus Gate Advance Signing £240,422 £0 £98,019 £149,899 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £247,918
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate New TRO for bus gate £14,375 £0 £14,652 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £14,652
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Five year camera replacement costs £40,000 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £45,384 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £45,384
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Facilitating Works £8,101 £0 £3,303 £5,051 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £8,354
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate IT Infrastructure and Storage Capacity £3,833 £0 £1,563 £2,390 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £3,953
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Prism Sign Costs £243,513 £0 £99,279 £151,826 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £251,105
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Road Hump Regulation Notice £5,750 £0 £5,861 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £5,861
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Removal Type A roadhump (excavate) £62,100 £0 £25,318 £38,718 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £64,036
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Removal Type B roadhump (excavate) £10,781 £0 £4,395 £6,722 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £11,117
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Removal Type C roadhump (plane out) £2,156 £0 £879 £1,344 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £2,223
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Plane out existing c'way and resurface 50mm £733,161 £0 £298,906 £457,114 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £756,020
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road EO plane out 100mm deep (25% of total area) £146,632 £0 £59,781 £91,423 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £151,204
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New kerbing to roadhumps £34,500 £0 £14,065 £21,510 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £35,576
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Take down existing sign and post £1,438 £0 £586 £896 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £1,482
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Take down sign and post including electrics and make safe £8,625 £0 £3,516 £5,378 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £8,894
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New Roadhumps in Bituminous Materials £99,188 £0 £40,438 £61,842 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £102,280
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Road Markings £8,625 £0 £3,516 £5,378 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £8,894
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Removal of existing 20mph zone terminal signs £719 £0 £293 £448 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £741
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New signing for 20mph zone incl post and foundations £2,875 £0 £1,172 £1,793 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £2,965
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Removal of existing illuminated hump signs £1,438 £0 £586 £896 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £1,482
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Electrical Disconnection for existing illuminated hump signs £2,875 £0 £1,172 £1,793 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £2,965
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New signing for one way sections £1,438 £0 £586 £896 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £1,482
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road One Way Signs £8,625 £0 £3,516 £5,378 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £8,894
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road No Entry Signs £8,625 £0 £3,516 £5,378 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £8,894
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New signing for 7.5T weight limit "Except for Access" £14,375 £0 £5,861 £8,963 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £14,823
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Removal Type A roadhump (excavate) 2 £10,350 £0 £4,220 £6,453 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £10,673
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Removal Type C roadhump (plane out) 2 £6,469 £0 £2,637 £4,033 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £6,670
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Plane out existing c'way and resurface 50mm 2 £339,847 £0 £138,553 £211,889 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £350,442
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road EO plane out 100mm deep (20% of total area) £113,282 £0 £46,184 £70,630 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £116,814
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New kerbing to roadhumps 2 £15,813 £0 £6,447 £9,859 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £16,306
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New footway construction to Hitchman Street Closure including kerbing works and Manchester Bollards £21,563 £0 £8,791 £13,444 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £22,235
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Take down existing signs £1,438 £0 £586 £896 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £1,482
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Take down signs including electrics and make safe £4,313 £0 £1,758 £2,689 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £4,447
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New roadhumps in bituminous materials 2 £64,688 £0 £26,373 £40,332 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £66,704
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New raised table adjacent to school. £21,563 £0 £8,791 £13,444 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £22,235
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New signing for 20mph zone £14,375 £0 £5,861 £8,963 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £14,823
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New signing for road closure £2,875 £0 £1,172 £1,793 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £2,965
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  New bus stop £28,750 £0 £11,721 £17,925 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £29,646
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  Traffic Signals Sandy Lane/King Street Junction £215,625 £0 £87,909 £134,439 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £222,348
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  Plane and resurface £51,750 £0 £21,098 £32,265 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £53,363
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  EO plane out 100mm deep (10% of total area) £3,450 £0 £1,407 £2,151 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £3,558
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  Removal Kerbs, tactile slabs and existing footway, and new kerbs,footway, tactile slabs and road markings £35,938 £0 £14,652 £22,406 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £37,058
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  Traffic Signals Basford Park Road/Etruria Road (West) Junction £244,375 £0 £99,630 £152,364 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £251,994
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  Plane and resurface 2 £64,688 £0 £26,373 £40,332 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £66,704
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  EO plane out 100mm deep (10% of total area) 2 £4,313 £0 £1,758 £2,689 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £4,447

4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  Removal Kerbs, tactile slabs and existing footway, and new kerbs,footway/splitters and tactile slabs, new splitters and road markings islands £43,125 £0 £17,582 £26,888 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £44,470
5 Bus Retrofit Programme ANPR to monitor bus retrofit compliance - A53 Etruria £143,750 £0 £87,909 £59,751 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £147,660
5 Bus Retrofit Programme ANPR to monitor bus retrofit compliance - A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate and Supporting Measures £143,750 £0 £87,909 £59,751 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £147,660
5 Bus Retrofit Programme Bucknall New Road Bus ANPR camera (incl TM, PM and civils) £143,750 £0 £87,909 £59,751 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £147,660
5 Bus Retrofit Programme Five year camera replacement costs £120,000 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £136,151 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £136,151
5 Bus Retrofit Programme IT Infrastructure and Storage Capacity £3,833 £0 £2,344 £1,593 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £3,938
5 Bus Retrofit Programme Cost of component £743,700 £0 £454,803 £309,123 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £763,927
5 Bus Retrofit Programme Cost of the e-cooling fan £190,438 £0 £116,461 £79,157 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £195,617
5 Bus Retrofit Programme Bus wrap £25,000 £0 £15,289 £10,391 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £25,680
6 Bus Infrastructure Improvements CCTV £284,000 £0 £206,759 £84,319 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £291,078
6 Bus Infrastructure Improvements Kerbs £237,600 £0 £172,979 £70,543 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £243,522
6 Bus Infrastructure Improvements RTPI £524,705 £0 £381,999 £155,783 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £537,782
6 Bus Infrastructure Improvements New Shelters £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0
6 Bus Infrastructure Improvements Upgraded Shelters £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0
7 Monitoring and evaluation Traffic Data - procurement, installation of the ATC sites £73,000 £0 £74,404 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £74,404

Total £0 £3,291,212 £3,286,997 £0 £0 £0 £204,227 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £6,782,436

Risk 1,060,000        

Cap costs £6 782 436

Capital Costs Cash Flow Profile adjsuted for inflation and risk
Header Heading Item Final cost 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Bus Gate ANPR camera (incl TM, PM and civils) £71,875 £0 £33,883 £51,817 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £85,699
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Bus Gate narrowing of existing c'way (incl electric supplies and feeder pillar) £43,125 £0 £20,330 £31,090 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £51,420
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate New TRO for bus gate £14,375 £0 £16,941 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £16,941
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Bus Gate Signing (VMS) £150,938 £0 £71,154 £108,815 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £179,968
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Bus Gate Advance Signing £106,375 £0 £50,146 £76,688 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £126,835
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate TRO costs for Stopping Up and One Way £17,250 £0 £8,132 £12,436 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £20,568
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate TTRO costs for temporary road closures £4,313 £0 £2,033 £3,109 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £5,142
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Five year camera replacement costs £20,000 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £26,238 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £26,238
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate IT Infrastructure and Storage Capacity £3,833 £0 £1,807 £2,764 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £4,571
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Prism Sign Costs £199,238 £0 £93,923 £143,635 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £237,558
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Bus Gate ANPR camera (incl TM, PM and civils) £143,750 £0 £67,765 £103,633 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £171,398
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Bus Gate Signing (VMS) £150,938 £0 £71,154 £108,815 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £179,968
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Bus Gate Advance Signing £240,422 £0 £113,338 £173,326 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £286,664
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate New TRO for bus gate £14,375 £0 £16,941 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £16,941
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Five year camera replacement costs £40,000 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £52,477 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £52,477
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Facilitating Works £8,101 £0 £3,819 £5,840 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £9,659
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate IT Infrastructure and Storage Capacity £3,833 £0 £1,807 £2,764 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £4,571
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Prism Sign Costs £243,513 £0 £114,795 £175,554 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £290,349
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Road Hump Regulation Notice £5,750 £0 £6,777 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £6,777
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Removal Type A roadhump (excavate) £62,100 £0 £29,275 £44,769 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £74,044
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Removal Type B roadhump (excavate) £10,781 £0 £5,082 £7,772 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £12,855
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Removal Type C roadhump (plane out) £2,156 £0 £1,016 £1,554 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £2,571
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Plane out existing c'way and resurface 50mm £733,161 £0 £345,620 £528,555 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £874,175
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road EO plane out 100mm deep (25% of total area) £146,632 £0 £69,124 £105,711 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £174,835
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New kerbing to roadhumps £34,500 £0 £16,264 £24,872 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £41,136
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Take down existing sign and post £1,438 £0 £678 £1,036 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £1,714
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Take down sign and post including electrics and make safe £8,625 £0 £4,066 £6,218 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £10,284
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New Roadhumps in Bituminous Materials £99,188 £0 £46,758 £71,507 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £118,265
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Road Markings £8,625 £0 £4,066 £6,218 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £10,284
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Removal of existing 20mph zone terminal signs £719 £0 £339 £518 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £857
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New signing for 20mph zone incl post and foundations £2,875 £0 £1,355 £2,073 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £3,428
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Removal of existing illuminated hump signs £1,438 £0 £678 £1,036 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £1,714
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Electrical Disconnection for existing illuminated hump signs £2,875 £0 £1,355 £2,073 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £3,428
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New signing for one way sections £1,438 £0 £678 £1,036 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £1,714
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road One Way Signs £8,625 £0 £4,066 £6,218 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £10,284
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road No Entry Signs £8,625 £0 £4,066 £6,218 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £10,284
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New signing for 7.5T weight limit "Except for Access" £14,375 £0 £6,777 £10,363 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £17,140
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Removal Type A roadhump (excavate) 2 £10,350 £0 £4,879 £7,462 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £12,341
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Removal Type C roadhump (plane out) 2 £6,469 £0 £3,049 £4,663 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £7,713
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Plane out existing c'way and resurface 50mm 2 £339,847 £0 £160,207 £245,004 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £405,212
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road EO plane out 100mm deep (20% of total area) £113,282 £0 £53,402 £81,668 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £135,071
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New kerbing to roadhumps 2 £15,813 £0 £7,454 £11,400 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £18,854
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New footway construction to Hitchman Street Closure including kerbing works and Manchester Bollards £21,563 £0 £10,165 £15,545 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £25,710
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Take down existing signs £1,438 £0 £678 £1,036 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £1,714
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Take down signs including electrics and make safe £4,313 £0 £2,033 £3,109 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £5,142
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New roadhumps in bituminous materials 2 £64,688 £0 £30,494 £46,635 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £77,129
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New raised table adjacent to school. £21,563 £0 £10,165 £15,545 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £25,710
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New signing for 20mph zone £14,375 £0 £6,777 £10,363 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £17,140
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New signing for road closure £2,875 £0 £1,355 £2,073 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £3,428
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  New bus stop £28,750 £0 £13,553 £20,727 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £34,280
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  Traffic Signals Sandy Lane/King Street Junction £215,625 £0 £101,648 £155,450 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £257,098
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  Plane and resurface £51,750 £0 £24,396 £37,308 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £61,703
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  EO plane out 100mm deep (10% of total area) £3,450 £0 £1,626 £2,487 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £4,114
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  Removal Kerbs, tactile slabs and existing footway, and new kerbs,footway, tactile slabs and road markings £35,938 £0 £16,941 £25,908 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £42,850
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  Traffic Signals Basford Park Road/Etruria Road (West) Junction £244,375 £0 £115,201 £176,176 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £291,377
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  Plane and resurface 2 £64,688 £0 £30,494 £46,635 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £77,129
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  EO plane out 100mm deep (10% of total area) 2 £4,313 £0 £2,033 £3,109 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £5,142

4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  Removal Kerbs, tactile slabs and existing footway, and new kerbs,footway/splitters and tactile slabs, new splitters and road markings islands £43,125 £0 £20,330 £31,090 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £51,420
5 Bus Retrofit Programme ANPR to monitor bus retrofit compliance - A53 Etruria £143,750 £0 £101,648 £69,089 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £170,737
5 Bus Retrofit Programme ANPR to monitor bus retrofit compliance - A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate and Supporting Measures £143,750 £0 £101,648 £69,089 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £170,737
5 Bus Retrofit Programme Bucknall New Road Bus ANPR camera (incl TM, PM and civils) £143,750 £0 £101,648 £69,089 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £170,737
5 Bus Retrofit Programme Five year camera replacement costs £120,000 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £157,430 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £157,430
5 Bus Retrofit Programme IT Infrastructure and Storage Capacity £3,833 £0 £2,711 £1,842 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £4,553
5 Bus Retrofit Programme Cost of component £743,700 £0 £525,883 £357,435 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £883,318
5 Bus Retrofit Programme Cost of the e-cooling fan £190,438 £0 £134,662 £91,528 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £226,190
5 Bus Retrofit Programme Bus wrap £25,000 £0 £17,678 £12,015 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £29,693
6 Bus Infrastructure Improvements CCTV £284,000 £0 £239,073 £97,497 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £336,569
6 Bus Infrastructure Improvements Kerbs £237,600 £0 £200,013 £81,568 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £281,581
6 Bus Infrastructure Improvements RTPI £524,705 £0 £441,700 £180,130 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £621,830
6 Bus Infrastructure Improvements New Shelters £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0
6 Bus Infrastructure Improvements Upgraded Shelters £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0
7 Monitoring and evaluation Traffic Data - procurement, installation of the ATC sites £73,000 £0 £86,033 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £86,033

Total £0 £3,805,583 £3,800,709 £0 £0 £0 £236,145 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £7,842,436 £1,060,000



Operating Costs cash flow profile (2020 prices)

Header Heading Item
2020 (Base 

Costs) 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate General Maintenance 6,000              6,000           6,000           6,000          6,000           6,000           6,000           6,000          6,000          6,000           6,000             60,000            TRUE
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Maintenance ANPR system 3,000              3,000           3,000           3,000          3,000           3,000           3,000           3,000          3,000          3,000           3,000             30,000            TRUE
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Maintenance of Prism Signs 12,062            12,062         12,062         12,062        12,062         12,062         12,062         12,062        12,062        12,062         12,062           120,620          TRUE
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate General Maintenance 6,000              6,000           6,000           6,000          6,000           6,000           6,000           6,000          6,000          6,000           6,000             60,000            TRUE
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Maintenance ANPR system 6,000              6,000           6,000           6,000          6,000           6,000           6,000           6,000          6,000          6,000           6,000             60,000            TRUE
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Maintenance of Prism Signs 14,742            14,742         14,742         14,742        14,742         14,742         14,742         14,742        14,742        14,742         14,742           147,424          TRUE
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  Traffic Signals Maintenance 4,000              4,000           4,000           4,000          4,000           4,000           4,000           4,000          4,000          4,000           4,000             40,000            TRUE
5 Bus Retrofit Programme Maintenance ANPR system 18,000            18,000         18,000         18,000        18,000         18,000         18,000         18,000        18,000        18,000         18,000           180,000          TRUE
6 Bus Infrastructure Improvements CCTV 94,667            94,667         94,667        94,667           284,000          TRUE
6 Bus Infrastructure Improvements RTPI 58,301            58,301         58,301        58,301         58,301         58,301         58,301        58,301        58,301         58,301           524,705          TRUE
7 Monitoring and evaluation Additional processing / analysis of the bus patronage data 8,000              8,000          8,000           8,000           8,000          8,000           8,000           8,000           8,000          8,000          8,000           8,000             88,000            TRUE
7 Monitoring and evaluation Combined Air Quality Monitoring and Evaluation - maintenance tubes 39,840            39,840        39,840         39,840         39,840        39,840         39,840         39,840         39,840        39,840        39,840         39,840           438,240          TRUE
7 Monitoring and evaluation Traffic Data Collection for Monitoring in 2025 90,000            90,000         90,000            TRUE
7 Monitoring and evaluation Traffic Data -maintenance and monitoring of the ATC sites 9,000              9,000          9,000           9,000           9,000          9,000           9,000           9,000           9,000          9,000          9,000           9,000             99,000            TRUE
7 Monitoring and evaluation Combined Air Quality Monitoring and Evaluation - maintenance staff 14,310            14,310        14,310         14,310         14,310        14,310         14,310         14,310         14,310        14,310        14,310         14,310           157,410          TRUE
8 Back Office Cost for Monitoring, Data Processing and Charging Operating Costs New Staff 100,000          100,000       100,000       100,000      100,000       100,000       100,000       100,000      100,000      100,000       100,000         1,000,000       TRUE
8 Back Office Cost for Monitoring, Data Processing and Charging Maintenance, Monitoring, Operation Operating Costs Added PM time 39,000            39,000         39,000         39,000        39,000         39,000         39,000         39,000        39,000        39,000         39,000           390,000          TRUE
8 Back Office Cost for Monitoring, Data Processing and Charging FT staff post 46,154            46,154        3,846           50,000            TRUE
9 Communications, engagement and consultation Marketing 40,000            40,000        40,000         40000 120,000          TRUE

10 Decommissioning costs returning to existing conditions 478,000          478,000         

Operating Costs cash flow profile adjusted for inflation 

Header Heading Item
2020 (Base 

Costs) 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate General Maintenance 6,000              -      -              6,235           6,359           6,505          6,655           6,808           6,964           7,124          7,288          7,456           7,627             69,020            
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Maintenance ANPR system 3,000              -      -              3,117           3,179           3,252          3,327           3,404           3,482           3,562          3,644          3,728           3,814             34,510            
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Maintenance of Prism Signs 12,062            -      -              12,534         12,783         13,077        13,378         13,685         14,000         14,322        14,652        14,989         15,333           138,753          
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate General Maintenance 6,000              -      -              6,235           6,359           6,505          6,655           6,808           6,964           7,124          7,288          7,456           7,627             69,020            
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Maintenance ANPR system 6,000              -      -              6,235           6,359           6,505          6,655           6,808           6,964           7,124          7,288          7,456           7,627             69,020            
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Maintenance of Prism Signs 14,742            -      -              15,319         15,624         15,983        16,351         16,727         17,111         17,505        17,908        18,319         18,741           169,588          
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  Traffic Signals Maintenance 4,000              -      -              4,157           4,239           4,337          4,436           4,538           4,643           4,750          4,859          4,971           5,085             46,013            
5 Bus Retrofit Programme Maintenance ANPR system 18,000            -      -              18,705         19,076         19,515        19,964         20,423         20,892         21,373        21,865        22,367         22,882           207,061          
6 Bus Infrastructure Improvements CCTV 94,667            -      -              -               -               -              104,993       -               -               112,406      -              -               120,342         337,741          
6 Bus Infrastructure Improvements RTPI 58,301            -      -              -               61,786         63,207        64,660         66,148         67,669         69,225        70,817        72,446         74,113           610,070          
7 Monitoring and evaluation Additional processing / analysis of the bus patronage data 8,000              -      8,154          8,313           8,478           8,673          8,873           9,077           9,286           9,499          9,718          9,941           10,170           100,181          
7 Monitoring and evaluation Combined Air Quality Monitoring and Evaluation - maintenance tubes 39,840            -      40,606        41,399         42,221         43,193        44,186         45,202         46,242         47,305        48,394        49,507         50,645           498,901          
7 Monitoring and evaluation Traffic Data Collection for Monitoring in 2025 90,000            -      -              -               -               -              99,818         -               -               -              -              -               -                 99,818            
7 Monitoring and evaluation Traffic Data -maintenance and monitoring of the ATC sites 9,000              -      9,173          9,352           9,538           9,757          9,982           10,211         10,446         10,686        10,932        11,184         11,441           112,703          
7 Monitoring and evaluation Combined Air Quality Monitoring and Evaluation - maintenance staff 14,310            -      14,585        14,870         15,165         15,514        15,871         16,236         16,609         16,992        17,382        17,782         18,191           179,199          
8 Back Office Cost for Monitoring, Data Processing and Charging Operating Costs New Staff 100,000          -      -              103,914       105,978       108,415      110,909       113,460       116,069       118,739      121,470      124,263       127,122         1,150,337       
8 Back Office Cost for Monitoring, Data Processing and Charging Maintenance, Monitoring, Operation Operating Costs Added PM time 39,000            -      -              40,526         41,331         42,282        43,254         44,249         45,267         46,308        47,373        48,463         49,577           448,631          
8 Back Office Cost for Monitoring, Data Processing and Charging FT staff post 46,154            -      47,042        3,997           -               -              -               -               -               -              -              -               -                 51,038            
9 Communications, engagement and consultation Marketing 40,000            -      40,769        41,566         42391.0316 -              -               -               -               -              -              -               -                 124,726          

10 Decommissioning costs returning to existing conditions 478,000          -      -              -               0 -              -               -               -               -              -              -               607,641         607,641          
Operating Cost Cash Flow -      160,330      336,474       400,865       366,719      579,965       383,782       392,609       514,045      410,877      420,327       1,157,977      5,123,973       

Operating Costs cash flow profile adjusted for inflation and risk 

Header Heading Item
2020 (Base 

Costs) 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 Total

1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate General Maintenance 6,000              -      -              6,235           6,359           6,505          6,655           6,808           6,964           7,124          7,288          7,456           7,627             69,020            
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Maintenance ANPR system 3,000              -      -              3,117           3,179           3,252          3,327           3,404           3,482           3,562          3,644          3,728           3,814             34,510            
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Maintenance of Prism Signs 12,062            -      -              12,534         12,783         13,077        13,378         13,685         14,000         14,322        14,652        14,989         15,333           138,753          
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate General Maintenance 6,000              -      -              6,235           6,359           6,505          6,655           6,808           6,964           7,124          7,288          7,456           7,627             69,020            
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Maintenance ANPR system 6,000              -      -              6,235           6,359           6,505          6,655           6,808           6,964           7,124          7,288          7,456           7,627             69,020            
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Maintenance of Prism Signs 14,742            -      -              15,319         15,624         15,983        16,351         16,727         17,111         17,505        17,908        18,319         18,741           169,588          
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  Traffic Signals Maintenance 4,000              -      -              4,157           4,239           4,337          4,436           4,538           4,643           4,750          4,859          4,971           5,085             46,013            
5 Bus Retrofit Programme Maintenance ANPR system 18,000            -      -              18,705         19,076         19,515        19,964         20,423         20,892         21,373        21,865        22,367         22,882           207,061          
6 Bus Infrastructure Improvements CCTV 94,667            -      -              -               -               -              104,993       -               -               112,406      -              -               120,342         337,741          
6 Bus Infrastructure Improvements RTPI 58,301            -      -              -               61,786         63,207        64,660         66,148         67,669         69,225        70,817        72,446         74,113           610,070          
7 Monitoring and evaluation Additional processing / analysis of the bus patronage data 8,000              -      8,154          8,313           8,478           8,673          8,873           9,077           9,286           9,499          9,718          9,941           10,170           100,181          
7 Monitoring and evaluation Combined Air Quality Monitoring and Evaluation - maintenance tubes 39,840            -      40,606        41,399         42,221         43,193        44,186         45,202         46,242         47,305        48,394        49,507         50,645           498,901          
7 Monitoring and evaluation Traffic Data Collection for Monitoring in 2025 90,000            -      -              -               -               -              99,818         -               -               -              -              -               -                 99,818            
7 Monitoring and evaluation Traffic Data -maintenance and monitoring of the ATC sites 9,000              -      9,173          9,352           9,538           9,757          9,982           10,211         10,446         10,686        10,932        11,184         11,441           112,703          
7 Monitoring and evaluation Combined Air Quality Monitoring and Evaluation - maintenance staff 14,310            -      14,585        14,870         15,165         15,514        15,871         16,236         16,609         16,992        17,382        17,782         18,191           179,199          
8 Back Office Cost for Monitoring, Data Processing and Charging Operating Costs New Staff 100,000          -      -              103,914       105,978       108,415      110,909       113,460       116,069       118,739      121,470      124,263       127,122         1,150,337       
8 Back Office Cost for Monitoring, Data Processing and Charging Maintenance, Monitoring, Operation Operating Costs Added PM time 39,000            -      -              40,526         41,331         42,282        43,254         44,249         45,267         46,308        47,373        48,463         49,577           448,631          
8 Back Office Cost for Monitoring, Data Processing and Charging FT staff post 46,154            -      47,042        3,997           -               -              -               -               -               -              -              -               -                 51,038            
9 Communications, engagement and consultation Marketing 40,000            -      40,769        41,566         42391.0316 -              -               -               -               -              -              -               -                 124,726          

10 Decommissioning costs returning to existing conditions 478,000          -      -              -               0 -              -               -               -               -              -              -               607,641         607,641          
Operating Cost Cash Flow -      160,330      336,474       400,865       366,719      579,965       383,782       392,609       514,045      410,877      420,327       1,157,977      5,123,973       



£9,416,932 £669,825
Header Heading Item Key lookup No Rate 2020 prices Prelim 25% Contingency 15% Final cost Comments Tab

1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Bus Gate ANPR camera (incl TM  PM and civils) Capital expenditure 1 50000  £                    50 000 £12 500 £9 375 £71,875.00 Assumed single camera due to narrowing of carriageway Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Bus Gate narrowing of existing c'way (incl electric supplies and feeder pillar) Capital expenditure 1 30000  £                    30 000 £7 500 £5 625 £43,125.00 Kerbing  footpath infill and tactiles including moving existing signal poles and heads and ducting Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate New TRO for bus gate Capital expenditure 1 10000  £                    10 000 £2 500 £1 875 £14,375.00 Based on estimate from Lee Barnard SCC Regulation Manager Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Bus Gate Signing (VMS) Capital expenditure 3 35000  £                  105 000 £26 250 £19 688 £150,937.50 This are additional to prism signs to warn drivers as requested by SCC Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Bus Gate Advance Signing Capital expenditure 1 74000  £                    74 000 £18 500 £13 875 £106 375 00 Local network signing only  Excludes prism signs and potential HE network signs which are itemised separately Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate TRO costs for Stopping Up and One Way Capital expenditure 1 12000  £                    12 000 £3 000 £2 250 £17,250.00 Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate TTRO costs for temporary road closures Capital expenditure 1 3000  £                      3 000 £750 £563 £4,312.50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Five year camera replacement costs Capital expenditure 1 20000  £                    20 000 £20,000.00 20k per camera based on 9 cameras includes TM and electrical works Combined Operating Costs
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate IT Infrastructure and Storage Capacity Capital expenditure 1 10000  £                      3 333 £500 £3,833.33 Costs have been split across all 3 scheme locations Costings Summary
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Prism Sign Costs Capital expenditure 1 385000  £                  173 250 £25 988 £199,237.50 QUOTE FROM SWARCO £264 076 13  (additional signs expected 6No @ £20000) - assumed split between 2 sites  9/20 signs Costings Summary
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate General Maintenance Operating expenditure 10 12000  £                    60 000 £60,000.00 Assume £1k per month (£12k/yr) Combined Operating Costs
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Maintenance ANPR system Operating expenditure 10 27000  £                    30 000 £30 000 00 Assumed £3000 per annum (Jenoptik Quote) (rounded up from £2 600 for Burton High Street estimate)  Allowed for 9 cameras (3 pairs for bus retrofit and 3 cameras Combined Operating Costs
1 A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Maintenance of Prism Signs Operating expenditure 10 26804  £                  120 620 £120,619.80 Based on quotation from Prism Sign Supplier Combined Operating Costs
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Bus Gate ANPR camera (incl TM  PM and civils) Capital expenditure 2 50000  £                  100 000 £25 000 £18 750 £143 750 00 Assumed two camera's due to width of road Etruria Road Bus Gate Cost
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Bus Gate Signing (VMS) Capital expenditure 3 35000  £                  105 000 £26 250 £19 688 £150,937.50 Etruria Road Bus Gate Cost
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Bus Gate Advance Signing Capital expenditure 1 167250  £                  167 250 £41 813 £31 359 £240,421.88 Including HE signing  Excludes prism signs Etruria Road Bus Gate Cost
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate New TRO for bus gate Capital expenditure 1 10000  £                    10 000 £2 500 £1 875 £14,375.00 Etruria Road Bus Gate Cost
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Five year camera replacement costs Capital expenditure 2 20000  £                    40 000 £40,000.00 20k per camera based on 9 cameras includes TM and electrical works Combined Operating Costs
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Facilitating Works Capital expenditure 1 7045  £                      7 045 £1 057 £8,101.21 Costings Summary
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate IT Infrastructure and Storage Capacity Capital expenditure 1 10000  £                      3 333 £500 £3,833.33 Costs have been split across all 3 scheme locations Costings Summary
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Prism Sign Costs Capital expenditure 1 385000  £                  211 750 £31 763 £243 512 50 QUOTE FROM SWARCO £264 076 13  (additional signs expected 6No @ £20000) - assumed split between 2 sites  11/20 signs Costings Summary
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate General Maintenance Operating expenditure 10 12000  £                    60 000 £60,000.00 Assume £1k per month (£12k/yr) Combined Operating Costs
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Maintenance ANPR system Operating expenditure 10 27000  £                    60 000 £60,000.00 Assumed £3000 per annum (Jenoptik Quote) (rounded up from £2 600 for Burton High Street estimate)  Allowed for 9 cameras (3 pairs for bus retrofit and 3 cameras Combined Operating Costs
2 A53 Etruria Road Bus Gate Maintenance of Prism Signs Operating expenditure 10 26804  £                  147 424 £147,424.20 Based on quotation from Prism Sign Supplier Combined Operating Costs
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Road Hump Regulation Notice Capital expenditure 1 4000  £                      4 000 £1 000 £750 £5,750.00 Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Removal Type A roadhump (excavate) Capital expenditure 24 1800  £                    43 200 £10 800 £8 100 £62,100.00 4 row granite sets  block paving and bItuminous hump includes removal of drop kerbs to channels Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Removal Type B roadhump (excavate) Capital expenditure 5 1500  £                      7 500 £1 875 £1 406 £10,781.25 single row granite sets  block paving and bItuminous hump includes removal of drop kerbs to channels Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Removal Type C roadhump (plane out) Capital expenditure 3 500  £                      1 500 £375 £281 £2,156.25 All bituminous materials Includes removal of drop kerbs to channels Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Plane out existing c'way and resurface 50mm Capital expenditure 20401 25  £                  510 025 £127 506 £95 630 £733,160.94 Based on SCC rates and includes plane 50mm  50mm surfacing  clean  Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road EO plane out 100mm deep (25% of total area) Capital expenditure 5100 20  £                  102 005 £25 501 £19 126 £146 632 19 Includes extra 50mm plane and binder course Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New kerbing to roadhumps Capital expenditure 480 50  £                    24 000 £6 000 £4 500 £34,500.00 Based on SCC rates Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Take down existing sign and post Capital expenditure 4 250  £                      1 000 £250 £188 £1,437.50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Take down sign and post including electrics and make safe Capital expenditure 4 1500  £                      6 000 £1 500 £1 125 £8,625.00 Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New Roadhumps in Bituminous Materials Capital expenditure 46 1500  £                    69 000 £17 250 £12 938 £99,187.50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Road Markings Capital expenditure 2 3000  £                      6 000 £1 500 £1 125 £8,625.00 Allowed for single crew for two shifts Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Removal of existing 20mph zone terminal signs Capital expenditure 2 250  £                         500 £125 £94 £718.75 Existing signs on Park Street to be removed Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New signing for 20mph zone incl post and foundations Capital expenditure 2 1000  £                      2 000 £500 £375 £2,875.00 New signs prior to junction of Vivian Road and Park Street  To have NAL socket foundations to allow for ease of decommisioning Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Removal of existing illuminated hump signs Capital expenditure 4 250  £                      1 000 £250 £188 £1,437.50 No longer required for 20mph zone Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Electrical Disconnection for existing illuminated hump signs Capital expenditure 4 500  £                      2 000 £500 £375 £2 875 00 Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New signing for one way sections Capital expenditure 4 250  £                      1 000 £250 £188 £1,437.50 Allowance for repeater or intermediate signs Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road One Way Signs Capital expenditure 4 1500  £                      6 000 £1 500 £1 125 £8,625.00 Assumed two pairs of illuminated signs (worst case) Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road No Entry Signs Capital expenditure 4 1500  £                      6 000 £1 500 £1 125 £8 625 00 Assumed two pairs of illuminated signs (worst case) Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New signing for 7 5T weight limit "Except for Access" Capital expenditure 10 1000  £                    10 000 £2 500 £1 875 £14,375.00 Assumed worst case 5 pairs at each entry point  Non illuminated Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Removal Type A roadhump (excavate) 2 Capital expenditure 4 1800  £                      7 200 £1 800 £1 350 £10,350.00 4 row granite sets  block paving and bItuminous hump includes removal of drop kerbs to channels Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Removal Type C roadhump (plane out) 2 Capital expenditure 9 500  £                      4 500 £1 125 £844 £6,468.75 All bituminous materials Includes removal of drop kerbs to channels Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Plane out existing c'way and resurface 50mm 2 Capital expenditure 15761 15  £                  236 415 £59 104 £44 328 £339 846 56 Based on BCC rates and includes plane 50mm  50mm surfacing  clean  Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road EO plane out 100mm deep (20% of total area) Capital expenditure 3152 25  £                    78 805 £19 701 £14 776 £113,282.19 Includes extra 50mm plane and binder course Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New kerbing to roadhumps 2 Capital expenditure 220 50  £                    11 000 £2 750 £2 063 £15,812.50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New footway construction to Hitchman Street Closure including kerbing works and Manchester Bollards Capital expenditure 1 15000  £                    15 000 £3 750 £2 813 £21,562.50 Based on BCC rates Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Take down existing signs Capital expenditure 4 250  £                      1 000 £250 £188 £1,437.50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road Take down signs including electrics and make safe Capital expenditure 2 1500  £                      3 000 £750 £563 £4,312.50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New roadhumps in bituminous materials 2 Capital expenditure 30 1500  £                    45 000 £11 250 £8 438 £64,687.50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New raised table adjacent to school Capital expenditure 2 7500  £                    15 000 £3 750 £2 813 £21,562.50 Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New signing for 20mph zone Capital expenditure 10 1000  £                    10 000 £2 500 £1 875 £14,375.00 Allowed for 2 back to backsigns at each entry/exit point Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
3 Traffic Management East and West of Victoria Road New signing for road closure Capital expenditure 4 500  £                      2 000 £500 £375 £2 875 00 Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  New bus stop Capital expenditure 1 20000  £                    20 000 £5 000 £3 750 £28,750.00 Removal of existing flag/pole and kerbing/footway  new kerbing  footway and reinstatement Etruria Road Bus Gate Cost
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  Traffic Signals Sandy Lane/King Street Junction Capital expenditure 1 150000  £                  150 000 £37 500 £28 125 £215,625.00 Including removing existing poles  heads  cabling  controller  New equipment and controller Etruria Road Bus Gate Cost
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  Plane and resurface Capital expenditure 1200 30  £                    36 000 £9 000 £6 750 £51,750.00 Based on SCC rates  Assumed 50mm plane and 50mm surfacing (68+ PSV) Approaches and centre junction (weekend working) Etruria Road Bus Gate Cost
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  EO plane out 100mm deep (10% of total area) Capital expenditure 120 20  £                      2 400 £600 £450 £3,450.00 Includes extra 50mm plane and binder course Etruria Road Bus Gate Cost
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  Removal Kerbs  tactile slabs and existing footway  and new kerbs footway  tactile slabs and road markings Capital expenditure 1 25000  £                    25 000 £6 250 £4 688 £35,937.50 Assumed weekend working Etruria Road Bus Gate Cost
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  Traffic Signals Basford Park Road/Etruria Road (West) Junction Capital expenditure 1 170000  £                  170 000 £42 500 £31 875 £244,375.00 Including removing existing poles  heads  cabling  controller  New equipment and controller Etruria Road Bus Gate Cost
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  Plane and resurface 2 Capital expenditure 1500 30  £                    45 000 £11 250 £8 438 £64,687.50 Assumed 50mm plane and 50mm surfacing (68+ PSV) Approaches and centre junction (weekend working) Etruria Road Bus Gate Cost
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  EO plane out 100mm deep (10% of total area) 2 Capital expenditure 150 20  £                      3 000 £750 £563 £4,312.50 Includes extra 50mm plane and binder course Etruria Road Bus Gate Cost
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  Removal Kerbs  tactile slabs and existing footway  and new kerbs footway/splitters and tactile slabs  new splitters and road markings islands Capital expenditure 1 30000  £                    30 000 £7 500 £5 625 £43 125 00 Assumed weekend working Etruria Road Bus Gate Cost
4 Transport Improvements along A53 Etruria Road  Traffic Signals Maintenance Operating expenditure 10 4000  £                    40 000 £40,000.00 Based on SCC typical signal junction maintenancer costs Combined Operating Costs
5 Bus Retrofit Programme ANPR to monitor bus retrofit compliance - A53 Etruria Capital expenditure 2 50000  £                  100 000 £25 000 £18 750 £143,750.00 Assumed two camera's on single post Etruria Road Bus Gate Cost
5 Bus Retrofit Programme ANPR to monitor bus retrofit compliance - A50 Victoria Road Bus Gate and Supporting Measures Capital expenditure 2 50000  £                  100 000 £25 000 £18 750 £143 750 00 Assumed two camera's on single post Victoria Road Bus Gate Cost
5 Bus Retrofit Programme Bucknall New Road Bus ANPR camera (incl TM  PM and civils) Capital expenditure 2 50000  £                  100 000 £25 000 £18 750 £143,750.00 Assumed two camera's on a single post Bucknall New Road
5 Bus Retrofit Programme Five year camera replacement costs Capital expenditure 6 20000  £                  120 000 £120,000.00 20k per camera based on 9 cameras includes TM and electrical works Combined Operating Costs
5 Bus Retrofit Programme IT Infrastructure and Storage Capacity Capital expenditure 1 10000  £                      3 333 £500 £3,833.33 Costings Summary
5 Bus Retrofit Programme Cost of component Capital expenditure 50 14874  £                  743 700 £743,700.00 Bus Retrofit
5 Bus Retrofit Programme Cost of the e-cooling fan Capital expenditure 50 3809  £                  190 438 £190,438.00 Bus Retrofit
5 Bus Retrofit Programme Bus wrap Capital expenditure 50 500  £                    25 000 £25,000.00 Bus Retrofit
5 Bus Retrofit Programme Maintenance ANPR system Operating expenditure 10 27000  £                  180 000 £180,000.00 Assumed £3000 per annum (Jenoptik Quote) (rounded up from £2 600 for Burton High Street estimate)  Allowed for 9 cameras (3 pairs for bus retrofit and 3 cameras Combined Operating Costs
6 Bus Infrastructure Improvements CCTV Capital expenditure 1 284000  £                  284 000 £284,000.00 Installation of CCTV at 71 bus stops Bus Interventions
6 Bus Infrastructure Improvements Kerbs Capital expenditure 1 237600  £                  237 600 £237,600.00 27 accessible kerbs at bus stops Bus Interventions
6 Bus Infrastructure Improvements RTPI Capital expenditure 1 524705  £                  524 705 £524,705.00 89 real time bus passenger information (RTPI) screens Bus Interventions
6 Bus Infrastructure Improvements New Shelters Capital expenditure 1 0  £                            -   £0.00 The proposal in all cases is to specify a new J C Decaux shelter  so again I would not allocate any costs to this - as per Brian Edwards email (SOTcc)  9 are new facilities Bus Interventions
6 Bus Infrastructure Improvements Upgraded Shelters Capital expenditure 1 0  £                            -   £0.00 The proposal in all cases is to specify a new J C Decaux shelter  so again I would not allocate any costs to this - as per Brian Edwards email (SOTcc)  8 are replacement Bus Interventions
6 Bus Infrastructure Improvements CCTV maintenance Operating expenditure 3 53250  £                  159 750 £159 750 00 3 years worth of maintainance Bus Interventions
6 Bus Infrastructure Improvements RTPI maintenance Operating expenditure 9 34300  £                  308 700 £308,700.00 9 years maintainance Bus Interventions
7 Monitoring and evaluation Traffic Data - procurement  installation of the ATC sites Capital expenditure 1 73000  £                    73 000 £73,000.00 Assumed single purchase at start of period Combined Operating Costs
7 Monitoring and evaluation Additional processing / analysis of the bus patronage data Operating expenditure 11 8000  £                    88 000 £88,000.00 Supplied Chris Oakley - 10 years Combined Operating Costs
7 Monitoring and evaluation Combined Air Quality Monitoring and Evaluation - maintenance tubes Operating expenditure 11 39840  £                  438 240 £438,240.00 air quality diffusion tube purchase and installation - 664 tubes (existing and proposed per month) over 10 years at £5 each Combined Operating Costs
7 Monitoring and evaluation Traffic Data Collection for Monitoring in 2025 Operating expenditure 1 90000  £                    90 000 £90,000.00 Update from Stoke / N Staff teams Combined Operating Costs
7 Monitoring and evaluation Traffic Data -maintenance and monitoring of the ATC sites Operating expenditure 11 9000  £                    99 000 £99,000.00 Monitoring / maintenance Combined Operating Costs
7 Monitoring and evaluation Combined Air Quality Monitoring and Evaluation - maintenance staff Operating expenditure 11 14310  £                  157 410 £157,410.00 Officer time (2 days Stoke + 2 days Newcastle)  to deploy/collect and collate data Stoke = £69 000 Newcastle = £ 74 100  Assumption made over 10 years Combined Operating Costs
8 Back Office Cost for Monitoring, Data Processing and Charging Operating Costs New Staff to cover ANPR and Prism signs using existing Stoke council back office Operating expenditure 10 100000  £               1 000 000 £1,000,000.00 2 5 x £40k (assuming salary of £26 317 based on City of Stoke Council figure) including oncosts for additional FTE per annum to cover ANPR and Prism signs using existing Stoke council back office Combined Operating Costs
8 Back Office Cost for Monitoring, Data Processing and Charging Maintenance  Monitoring  Operation Operating Costs Added PM time Operating expenditure 10 39000  £                  390 000 £390,000.00 £50/hr x 15hr/wk x 52 weeks per annum Combined Operating Costs
8 Back Office Cost for Monitoring, Data Processing and Charging FT staff post for RTPI Operating expenditure 1 083 46154  £                    50 000 £50,000.00 RTPI - FT staff post for 13 months Bus Interventions
9 Communications, engagement and consultation Marketing Operating expenditure 3 40000  £                  120 000 £120,000.00 3 years of 1 FTE to cover part time staff + materials Combined Operating Costs

10 Decommissioning costs De-comissioning / Removal (inc TM and disposal) Operating expenditure 1 478000  £                  478 000 £478 000 00 Includes returning to existing conditions with the exception of the traffic management (traffic calming)  Scrap value of equipment offset against costs Combined Operating Costs
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